

No. S288176

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT AND BAY AREA LEGAL AID,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURTS OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTIES OF CONTRA COSTA, LOS
ANGELES, SANTA CLARA, AND SAN DIEGO,
Respondents,

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

Solicitor General

SAMUEL T. HARBOUR (SBN 313719)

*California Supreme Court Civil Coordinator
& Deputy Solicitor General*

*IAN FEIN (SBN 281394)

Deputy Solicitor General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

(415) 510-3466

Ian.Fein@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Attorney General of California

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

June 30, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and statement of interest	8
Background	9
Argument.....	13
I. Petitioners have demonstrated an as-applied violation of California’s Constitution	13
A. The current application of Government Code section 69957 fails to comport with due process	13
B. The Court need not address petitioners’ separation of powers and equal protection claims.....	20
II. Petitioners are entitled to original mandamus relief	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. State of California</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327.....	14
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Vaughn</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 198	10
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. Cal. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 801	23
<i>Coleman v. Gulf Ins. Group</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 782	17
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278.....	21
<i>Foust v. San Jose Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 181	16
<i>In re Armstrong</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 565	17
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135.....	8, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Obrecht</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1	17
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legislature v. Weber</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 237.....	24
<i>Leone v. Medical Bd.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 660.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 102.....	21-22
<i>Maxwell v. Dolezal</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 93.....	17
<i>Miller v. French</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 327.....	21
<i>Nuño v. Cal. State University, Bakersfield</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 799.....	15
<i>Oberholzer v. Com. Jud. Perform.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 371.....	15
<i>People ex rel. Garcia-Brower v. Kolla’s, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 719.....	25
<i>People v. Hardin</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 834.....	22, 23
<i>People v. Kopp</i> No. S257844	8
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 330.....	24
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.....	25
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	23
<i>Ryan v. Cal. Interscholastic Federation-San Diego Section</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1048.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Salas v. Cortez</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 22	16
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547	14, 19
<i>S.F. Unified School Dist. v. Johnson</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 937	23
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. L.A. County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197.....	19, 20
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 421.....	24, 27
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 753, subd. (b)	11
 Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 86.....	11, 15
§ 269.....	10
§ 902.....	17
§ 904.1, subd. (a)	17
§ 1086.....	24
§ 1103, subd. (a)	24
 Fam. Code, § 3153, subd. (b)	 26
 Gov. Code	
§ 68630, subd. (a)	8
§ 68632.....	26
§ 69957.....	passim
 Veh. Code, § 42003, subd. (c).....	 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.
 art. I, § 3, subd. (a) 15
 art. I, § 7, subd. (a) 13
 art. V, § 13 8

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court
 Rule 2.952(j) 18
 Rule 8.130(h) 17
 Rule 8.134 17
 Rule 8.137 17
 Rule 8.524(g) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Access to Justice Com., Issue Paper: Access to
 the Record of California Trial Court Proceedings
 (Nov. 14, 2024) *passim*

Cal. Cts. Newsroom, California Chief Justice Delivers
 2024 State of the Judiciary Address (May 19, 2024) 23

Cal. Trial Ct. Consortium, The Causes,
 Consequences, and Outlook of the Court Reporter
 Shortage in California and Beyond (Jan. 25, 2022) 11

Com. on the Future of California’s Court System,
 Report to the Chief Justice (2017) 11

Judicial Branch of Cal., Shortage of Court Reporters
 in California (data updated June 2025) 10, 11, 12

CEOs of Super. Cts. of Cal., There is a Court Reporter
 Shortage Crisis in California (Nov. 2, 2022) 11, 24

L.A. Super. Ct., General Order re Operation of
 Electronic Recording Equipment (Sept. 5, 2024) 12, 17

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Legis. Analyst’s Office, Letter to Sen. Umberg (Mar. 5, 2024)	10
Louisell & Pirsig, <i>The Significance of Verbatim Recording of Proceedings in American Adjudication</i> (1953) 38 Minn. L.Rev. 29.....	10
Santa Clara Super. Ct., General Order re Operation of Electronic Recording Equipment (Nov. 14, 2024)	12
